	PATENTS ONLY	-05-2002 PATENTS ONLY
Please record the John Girvan Company 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Girvan, Inc. f/k/a The John Girvan Company 10 - 23 - 02 10 - 23 - 03 10 - 23		
Name: Haviland Consumer Products Company Internal Address: Street Address: 421 Ann Street, N.W. City: Grand Rapids Michigan Zip: 49504	Please record the arial	
Company		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Street Address: 421 Ann Street, N.W. City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip: 49504 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Change of Name Security Agreement Merger Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 4 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Date A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 4. 594,091 5,131,938 5,76,844 6,022,480 Solvent Additional sheet attached? Yes S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan April 49501-0352 State: Michigan April 49501-0352 PRINE 0000185 220257 4534031 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached coptume copy of the original document. 10 2 3 6 6	Company	
City: Grand Rapids Michigan Zip: 49504 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Change of Name Other: Security Agreement Merger Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 4 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Date A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 4. Sy4.091 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Time E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Apr: 49501-0352 PONOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copt true copy of the original document.	12-02	Internal Address:
State: Michigan Zip: 49504 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Change of Name Security Agreement Merger Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 4 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Date A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional sheet attached? Yes S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Jip: 49501-0352 State: Michigan Jip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copture copy of the original document. Name: Time Legale To Do Not Use This Space DO Not use This Space	10 - 23	Street Address: 421 Ann Street, N.W.
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Change of Name Execution Date: October 22, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 4 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Date A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 4.594,091 5.131,938 5.676,844 6.022,480 Four (4) S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Jip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copture copy of the original document.		
Assignment Change of Name Other: Security Agreement Merger Execution Date: October 22, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 4 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Date A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional sheet attached? Yes No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Aip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE October 22, 2002 Authorized in the execution Date: October 22, 2002 In Execution Date: October 22, 2002 October 22, 2002 October 22, 2002 In Execution Date: October 22, 2002 October 22, 2002 In Execution Date: October 22, 2002 October 22, 2002 October 22, 2002 October 22, 2002 In Execution Date: October 22, 2002 October 22, 2002 In Execution Date: October 22, 2002 In		State: Michigan Zip: 49504
Assignment Change of Name Security Agreement	3. Nature of conveyance:	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 4 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Date A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional sheet attached? S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Jip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.	Assignment Change of	of Name Other:
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Date	Security Agreement Merger	Execution Date: October 22, 2002
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Date A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional sheet attached? Yes No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Jip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copt true copy of the original document. Name: Tim E. Eagle Post Office Box 352 To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copt true copy of the original document.	4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional sheet attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Tip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document. Date B. Patent No.(s) 4,594,091 5,131,938 FT 6. Total number of applications and patents impolve Four (4) 7. Amount of fee: \$160.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account number (attach duplicate copy this form if paying by deposit account): 22-0257		
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 4.594,091 5,131,938 5,676,844 6,022,480 Commendate Additional sheet attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Jip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document. Name: Tim E. Eagle Four (4) 7. Amount of fee: \$160.00 Chapter of the paying by deposit account number (attach duplicate copy this form if paying by deposit account): 22-0257		· ·
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Aip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document. One of the part of applications and patents in colverage to poly and patents		Date Date
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.	A Potent Application No.(s)	Date B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.	7. Tatent Application Pro-(6)	4,594,091 5,131,938
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Pip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.		5,676,844 6,022,480 SE
Concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.		B. Patent No.(s) 4,594,091 5,676,844 6,022,480 Yes No No The dence of applications and patents in colved.
Name: Tim E. Eagle Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Internal Address: VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLP Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.		Four (4)
Street Address: Bridgewater Place Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Tip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Post Office Box 352 8. Deposit account number (attach duplicate copy this form if paying by deposit account): 22-0257 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.		7. Amount of fee: \$ 160.00
Post Office Box 352 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.	SCHMIDT & HOWLETT LLF	Enclosed Authorized to be
City: Grand Rapids this form if paying by deposit account): State: Michigan Zip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.	Street Address: Bridgewater Place	charged to deposit account
State: Michigan Zip: 49501-0352 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.		8. Deposit account number (attach duplicate copy of
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.	_	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.		22-0257
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy true copy of the original document.	DON	NOT USE THIS SPACE
true copy of the original document.	180.00 Ch	
Date Date Time of Person Signing Date Date	true copy of the original document.	
Signature Name of Person Signing	NPIECE -10	Date Trace
Digitality Traine of Telson Digiting	Signature	Name of Person Signing
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3 T POSTLATED		

PATENT REEL: 013438 FRAME: 0295

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Girvan, Inc., f/k/a The John Girvan Company, a Florida corporation, having its principal place of business at 205 Commercial Drive, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 (the "Assignor"), is the record owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to patents identified in the attached Exhibit A (the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, SouthTrust Bank f/k/a SouthTrust Bank of N.E. Florida, N.A. (the "Bank") enforced its security interests in all of the Assignor's assets, including the Patent Rights, and following such enforcement, assigned its rights, title and interest in the Patent Rights to Haviland Consumer Products Company, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 421 Ann Street, N.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49504 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") pursuant to a sale conducted under the provisions of Section 679.610 (excluding subsection (4)), Florida Statutes (being section 9-610 of the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Florida) on October 3, 2002; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the above-described transactions, Assignor has agreed to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights to Assignee, nunc pro tunc, effective as of October 3, 2002.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the premises herein and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which by Assignor is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer and by these presents does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, any reissues, extensions, substitutions, or continuations thereof, together with all rights to sue and recover for past infringement thereof, to have and to hold forever for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by a duly authorized officer on this LA day of October, 2002.

GIRVAN, INC. By Con H. Girvan Its President FDL6615-168-39-043-0 46-86-BC-00-11-1C

COUNTY OF CAN

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 day of October, 2002

Edigatetha Mingh

Notary Public, County, Cl Ay

My commission expires: ::ODMA\PCDOCS\GRR\759250\1

Elizabeth A Minigh

My Commission CC857178

EXHIBIT A

US Patents

- Borate Algaecide
- Fungicide
- Calcibor
- U.S. Patent No. 4,594,091, issued June 10, 1986
- U.S. Patent No. 5,131,938, issued July 21, 1992
- U.S. Patent No. 5,676,844, issued October 14, 1997
- U.S. Patent No. 6,022,480, issued February 8, 2000

Foreign Patents

- Australia Patent No. AU6772096
- Australia Patent No. AU716053
- Brazil Patent No. BR9610454
- Canada Patent No. CA2229281
- Canada Patent No. CA2246519
- Czech Republic Patent No. CZ9800433
- European Patent No. EPO843649
- Israel Patent No. IL123283
- Norway Patent No. NO980588
- New Zealand Patent No. NZ315902
- South Africa Patent No. ZA9606815
- World Patent No. WO9707062

RECORDED: 10/23/2002

PATENT REEL: 013438 FRAME: 0297